RESOL	.UTION	NO.	

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* * * * * * * * * RESOLUTION:

A) REJECTING ALL BIDS RECEIVED FOR THE REALIZE FLOOD PARK PROJECT PHASE ONE; AND

B) AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS TO PROCEED WITH READVERTISING FOR BIDS ON THE REIMAGINE FLOOD PARK PROJECT-PHASE ONE AND REPORT BACK TO THIS BOARD WITH RECOMMENDATIONS ON AWARDING A CONTRACT

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of

California, that

WHEREAS, on December 13, 2022, this Board of Supervisors adopted
Resolution No. 079396, which authorized the Director of Public Works to finalize the
Reimagine Flood Park Project – Phase One (Project) plans and specifications (the
"Plans and Specifications") and proceed with advertising for bids the Project and report
back to this Board with recommendations on awarding the contract; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works did issue a call for sealed proposals to be received at the office of the County Executive Officer / Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, Hall of Justice and Records, 400 County Center, Redwood City, California, until the hour of 2:30 p.m., on Thursday, August 10, 2023; and

WHEREAS, the Deputy Clerk of this Board of Supervisors did, in public on August 10, 2023, at 2:30 p.m., open and examine all sealed bids that were received in the specified time for the doing of the work referred to in said Plans and Specifications; and

WHEREAS, this Board of Supervisors has caused an analysis of said bids to be made by the Director of Public Works of the County of San Mateo, and has, in open session, fully reviewed and considered said sealed proposals and analysis thereof; and

WHEREAS, four bids were received and submitted by Azul Works, Inc., Jensen Landscape Contractor, LLC, Level 10 Construction, LP, and McGuire and Hester; and

WHEREAS, the Director of Public Works recommends that all bids received are rejected and the Project be readvertised for bidding with a revised scope of work to ensure the most cost-effective and efficient method to complete the Project is determined and can be recommended.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED as follows:

- It is to the best interest of the County of San Mateo to reject all bids for the
 Realize Flood Park Phase One and the Board of Supervisors hereby rejects all
 bids received on August 10, 2023 for the Project and the Director of Public
 Works, or designee, shall inform all the bidders on this Project of this
 determination.
- 2. The Director of Public Works is hereby authorized and directed to proceed with readvertising the Project for bids at a later time and to report to this Board with recommendations on awarding a contract to the lowest responsible bidder for said Realize Flood Park Project Phase One once bids are received and confirmed.

* * * * * *